	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(6) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716 (312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	761 NUMBER 3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's Specialty Pharmacy	200 E Willow Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM I OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

During a field examination of drug products at your facility the following was observed:

Specifically,

On 8/14/15, I observed a vial of sterile human finished drug product Chlorpromazine HCL 25mg/ml, production lot # 05-070815, prepared on 7/8/15 and expires 10/8/15, with what looked like particles floating in the drug product.

OBSERVATION 2

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established and written.

Specifically,

During the aseptic preparation of sterile Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, firm lot # 01-082715, performed on 8/27/15 by a technician in the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood, I observed the following deficiencies in aseptic technique:

- 1. There is no documented decontamination of the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood prior to use. For example, I did not observe the technician wipe down the laminar air flow hood with sterile before performing aseptic processing of the sterile drug product.
- 2. Packages containing sterile items necessary for production were not decontaminated/wiped down with sterile before placing/introducing them into the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood. For example, on 8/27/15, I observed the following: I observed the technician place the

	EMPLOYEE(S) SICHATURE	^	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Investigator Debra L. Love	11/19/201

FORM FDA 483 (69/88) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 1 OF 16 PAGES

		IG ADMINISTRATION		
550 W. Tacke			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	0/2015+
Chicago, IL	on Blvd., Suite 1500 60661-4716		08/12/2015 - 11/1 FEI NUMBER	31 2013*
(312) 353-58 Industry Inf	63 Fax: (312) 596-4187 ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu		3011707930	
	м.то мномперон ssue (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent		Rx Investments I	TC
FIRM NAME	T	STREET ADDRESS	•	*
Specialty Ph	Investments LLC dba Denson's armacy	200 E Willow		
Wheaton, IL		1	sterile drugs	
1%	kage containing the b (a) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (b) (4) (d) (expires b) (4) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d		in the laminar air flo	
lam obs a)	kages containing sterile items necessinar air flow hood exposing sterile converted the following. I observed the technician open three right side and then place the wip used the sterile wipes to wipe the injury.	e sterile wipes ou	on-sterile room air. For tside of the laminar a e of the laminar air flo	or example, I
lam ster con	I observed the technician open the winar air flow hood and place them in its syringe with (b)(4) taining a sterile (b)(4)	the laminar air	flow hood before usin	ng them: a
nee	I observed the technician open the water dle outside of the hood and place the on the sterile (D)(4) syringe with	needle with shi		flow hood to
out	observed the technician remove two sterile (b)(4) size, with sterile caps, side of the laminar air flow hood and osed the sterile bottles to the air in a	from the contain then the caps be	er that they came in.	
(b) (4) the	observed the technician remove two sterile sterile size, from the corlaminar air flow hood and then the cost to the air in an unclassified room.	ntainer that they	came in. This was do	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		¥	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		7	SAL	11/19/2015
PORM FDA 483 (09/00)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSP	ECTIONAL OBSERVA	ATIONS	PAGE 2 OF 16 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus	stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave
Specialty Pharmacy	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

Protective apparel is not worn as necessary to protect drug products from contamination.

Specifically,

The apparel worn by personnel while conducting aseptic processing of sterile human drug products does not adequately protect the drug products as follows. For example, on 8/27/15, I observed a technician prepare the sterile drug product, Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, firm lot # 01-082715, prepared on 8/27/15 and expires on 9/27/15 in the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood in the clean room.

- The technician had on a non-sterile gown, non-sterile mask, non-sterile bonnet, and non-sterile booties.
- 2. I observed exposed skin on the face of the technician while the drug product was being prepared.
- 3. The sterile gloves were opened outside of the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood and then put them on to prepare the sterile drug product.

OBSERVATION 4

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.

Specifically,

1. The firm has never performed environmental monitoring during the production of sterile human

FORM FDA 483 (09/06)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 16 PAGES
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Debra I. Love, Inves	stigator DJR	11/19/2015
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(8) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus	stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave
Specialty Pharmacy	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

drug products. For example, on 8/27/15 I observed the production of Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, firm lot # 01-082715, prepared on 8/27/15 and expires on 9/27/15, in the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood and no environmental monitoring was being performed during production.

- a) The firm has never performed monitoring for viable microbiological contamination in the cleanroom including inside of the laminar air flow hood under static or dynamic conditions.
- b) The firm has never performed non-viable particulates monitoring of the cleanroom including inside of the laminar air flow hood under static or dynamic conditions.
- 2. The firm has never performed personnel monitoring after the production of sterile human drug products. For example, on 8/27/15 I observed the compounding of Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops firm lot # 01-082715, prepared on 8/27/15 and expires on 9/27/15, in the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood and no personnel monitoring was performed during production.

3.	There is no designated area,	for example,	an anteroom,	for gowning.	Gowning is performed	(b)
				1.77		

(b) (4)

OBSERVATION 5

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile do not include validation of the sterilization process.

Specifically,

- 1. The firm has not validated the aseptic processing of sterile drug products by performing media fills. For example, the following drug products have been sterilized by and no media fills have been performed.
 - a) Cyclosporine (A) 1 % Ophthalmic, firm lot # 13-071615, prepared 7/16/15 and expires

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

| Debra I. Love, Investigator | Debra II. Love, Investigator | Debra I. Love, Investigator | Debra I

FORM FDA 483 (99/88)

PREVIOUS EDITION GESCILETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 4 OF 16 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*	
Chicago, IL 60661-4716 (312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent		
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's Specialty Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS 200 E Willow Ave	
OTTY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs	
 b) Vancomycin 25 mg/ml Ophthalmic, firm c) Chlororomazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection 	on, firm lot # 05-070815, prepared 7/8/15 and expires	
 c) Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection 10/8/15. 2. The firm has not conducted smoke studies in airflow and sweeping action over and away 3. The firm failed to validate the injectables drug products produced from established bioburden limits in bioburden limits in 	on, firm lot # 05-070815, prepared 7/8/15 and expires on the critical areas to demonstrate uni-directional from the product under dynamic conditions. used to sterilize some ophthalmic and intramuscular drug products. In addition, the firm has not n order to determine if it exceeds the (b)(4) le, the following sterile drug products are (b)(4)	
c) Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection 10/8/15. 2. The firm has not conducted smoke studies it airflow and sweeping action over and away 3. The firm failed to validate the injectables drug products produced from established bioburden limits in the injectable bioburden limits in the injectabl	n the critical areas to demonstrate uni-directional from the product under dynamic conditions. used to sterilize some ophthalmic and intramuscular drug products. In addition, the firm has not norder to determine if it exceeds the (b)(4)	
 c) Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection 10/8/15. 2. The firm has not conducted smoke studies in airflow and sweeping action over and away 3. The firm failed to validate the injectables drug products produced from established bioburden limits in the injectable drug products produced from sterilized using injectable bioburden limits in the injectable drug products produced from sterilized using injectable bioburden limits in the injectable drug products produced from sterilized using injectable drug products produced from the injectable drug products p	n the critical areas to demonstrate uni-directional from the product under dynamic conditions. used to sterilize some ophthalmic and intramuscular drug products. In addition, the firm has not n order to determine if it exceeds the (b)(4) le, the following sterile drug products are (b)(4)	

Separate or defined areas to prevent contamination or mix-ups are deficient regarding operations related to aseptic processing of drug products.

Specifically,

The design of the clean room used to produce sterile human drug products is deficient as follows:

1. There is no documentation that the clean room where the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood is located

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

Debra I. Love, Investigator
Debra I. Love, In

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 ~ 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716 (312) 353-5863 Fax:(312) 596-4187 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	3011707930 stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	3/2 10 0
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's Specialty Pharmacy	200 E Willow Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

has been qualified by initial studies and classified for air quality and for the particle content in the air when it was built. For example, the following documentation was not available for review during the inspection.

- a) Documentation of an assessment of the air quality and the particle content of the air under asbuilt static conditions.
- b) Documentation of an assessment of the air quality and the particle content of the air under dynamic conditions when production of sterile drug products occurs.
- There is no ISO classification for the surrounding area outside of the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood.
- There is no pressure differential cascade between the cleanroom and the surrounding area outside of the entry door in order to control contamination from entering into the cleanroom where sterile drugs are produced.
- 4. There is no designated area, for example, an anteroom, for gowning.

 Gowning is performed (5)(4)

OBSERVATION 7

The batch production and control records are deficient in that they do not include documentation of the accomplishment of each significant step in processing.

Specifically,

used during aseptic (b) (4)	of drug products wh	ich are required to be sterile. For example, the
following drug products are (b) (4)	using (b) (4)	but the firm did not perform (b) (4)
of the (b) (4)		

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Debra I. Love, Investigator

DAR

11/19/2015

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 6 OF 16 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716 (312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus	3011707930 stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's Specialty Pharmacy	200 E Willow Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

- a) Cyclosporine (A) 1 % Ophthalmic, firm lot # 13-071615, prepared 7/16/15 and expires 10/16/15.
- b) Vancomycin 25 mg/ml Ophthalmic, firm lot # 23-081115, prepared 8/11/15 and expires 14 days.
- c) Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection, firm lot # 05-070815, prepared 7/8/15 and expires 10/8/15.

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

Specifically,

Sterile human drug products have never been tested for sterility and pyrogens.

- 1. Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection, Rx # (b) (4), (b) (6) produced 7/8/15, lot 06-070815, expires 10/8/15, was not tested for sterility and pyrogens.
- 2. Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, Rx # (b) (4), (b) (6), produced 9/2/15, lot 08-090215, expires 10/2/15, was not tested for sterility and pyrogens.
- 3. Edeate Disodium 10% Injection, Rx # (b) (4), (b) (6), produced 7/6/15, lot 03-070615, expires 8/6/15, was not tested for sterility and pyrogens.

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 OF 16 PAGES
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Debra I. Love, Inves	stigator DJL	11/19/2015
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVE	VICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		TE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08	8/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	PEI	NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	30	011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare	Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow A	Ave
Specialty Pharmacy		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTI	Ð
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of st	terile drugs

There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products.

Specifically,

The firm does not have documentation of stability testing data to support the expiration dates assigned to the sterile human drug products. For example, the following sterile human drug products have expiration dates that are based on but the firm has never sent out the finished sterile human drug products to assure the finished drug products meets the specifications for identity, strength, and quality, throughout the assigned expiration date.

- C-Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection, Rx # (D) (4), (D) (6) produced 7/8/15, lot 06-070815, expires 10/8/15.
- Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, Rx # (10) (4), (10) (6), produced 9/2/15, Lot 08-090215, expires 10/2/15.
- 3. Edeate Disodium 10% Injection, Rx # (b) (4), (b) (6), produced 7/6/15, lot 03-070615, expires 8/6/15.

OBSERVATION 10

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release.

Specifically,

The following human drug products have never been tested for potency before release.

1. Chlorpromazine HCL 25 mg/ml Injection, Rx # (6) (4), (5) (6), produced 7/8/15, lot 06-070815, expires 10/8/15, was not tested for potency.

	EMPLOYEE(5) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Debra I. Love, Investigator	11/19/2015

FORM FDA 483 (19940) FREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 OF 16 PAGES

	ATH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	strv
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave
Specialty Pharmacy	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

- 2. Atropine 0.01% Ophthalmic Drops, Rx # ((0) (4), (0) (6) produced 9/2/15, lot 08-090215, expires 10/2/15, was not tested for potency.
- 3. Edeate Disodium 10% Injection, Rx # [0](4), (0)(6), produced 7/6/15, lot 03-070615, expires 8/6/15, was not tested for potency.

Each lot of a component liable to objectionable microbiological contamination is deficiently subjected to microbiological tests before use.

Specifically,

Certificates of Analysis for components used to produce sterile human injectable drug products do not indicate that they have been tested for pyrogens or bacterial endotoxins. For example, the following components were used to produce sterile human injectable drug products.

in	does not list pyrogens or bacte	rial endotoxin test results. This lot was used to produce
the	e following sterile drug products that	are injected intramuscularly.
a)	Hydroxyprogesterone (b) (4)	, was used to make a
	(b) (4) (b) (4)	, prepared on (b) (4) , expiration (b) (4)
b)	(b) (4) was used to pre-	pare Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250 mg/ml in oil,
	prescription # (b) (6), (b) (4) lot # 11-050	615, prepared on 5/6/15, patient expiration 8/1/15.
c)	(b) (4)	to prepare Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250
1.50	mg/ml in oil, prescription # (b) (6), (b) (4)	, lot # 02-050715, prepared on 5/7/15, patient expiration
	8/1/15.	
d)) (b) (4) was used (b) (4)	to prepare Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250
		escription # (b) (6), (b) (4), lot # 04-060815, prepared on 6/8/15
	patient expiration 8/1/15.	
e)	(b) (4)	to prepare Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250
		escription # (0) (6), (0) (4), lot # 16-070915, prepared on 7/9/15

patient expiration 8/1/15.

Debra I. Love, Investigator

AJR

11/19/2015

Page 9 07 16 11-11

	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN S OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	OOD AID DROG ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500		08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716 (312) 353-5863 Fax:(312) 596-418	17	3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov		3011/0/330
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Register	red Agent for Wellcar	e Rx Investments LLC
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba I		, Ave
Specialty Pharmacy	penson s 200 E willo	v Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSI	
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of	sterile drugs
2. The Certificate of Analysis for Pa does not list pyrogens or bacteria following sterile drug products. a) Papaverine (b) (4) expiration (b) (4) expiration (b) (4) b) (b) (4) expiration (b) (4) expiration (b) (4) c) (b) (4) expiration (repare (b) (4) cology Triple Mix 30-2-20 0/27/15.	, was used to prepare Papaverine prepared on prepared on prepared, prepared, Rx # (b) (4), (b) (6), lot # 15-082715,
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
OBSERVATION 12 Equipment and utensils are not cleaned and sanit	ized at appropriate intervals to	prevent that would alter the safety, identity,
strength, quality or purity of the drug product.		
Specifically,		
The firm has not qualified and validated, that is use	the ^{(b) (4)} ed to sterilize the ^{(b) (4)}	that are used to
produce some sterile drug products. The	<u>보통하다.</u> 하면 바다 보다 보다 보다 하나 하나 보다 보다 보다 하다 하나 하나 하나 하나 있다.	
sterilizes the (b) (4)	that are used to produc	e some sterile drug products.
EMPLOYEE(5) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE Debra I. Love, Inve	estigator DJ	11/19/2015
FORM FDA 483 (99/98) PREVIOUS EDITION DESOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATTONS PAGE 10 OF 16 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVE	VICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	DAT	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	Blvd., Suite 1500		8/12/2015 - 11/19/2	2015*
Chicago, IL (50661-4716 3 Fax:(312) 596-4187		011707930	-
	mation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu		J	2
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	ent securi puev		1,000
TO: Inayat ()	NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare	Rx Investments LLC	
Wellcare Rx In	nvestments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow A	Ave	
Specialty Phan	cmacy			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECT		
Wheaton, IL	50187-5463	Producer of st	terile drugs	
OBSERVATION 1	3			
obozitti/tiloit i				
	procedures for production and process co		sure that the drug products	have the
identity, strength, qu	ality, and purity they purport or are repre	sented to possess.		
Cnosi Castle				
Specifically,				
The firm door	t have gurrent written escandings	salated to the some	nounding of starila de-	a products
The firm does no	t have current written procedures	ciated to the comp	bornams or sterne ara	g products.
A Thomas			to be used in the disinf	
	no written procedure that requires	1981 Marie Barrella, la constanta de la consta		ection of the
	ir flow hood and the clean room w			-ii- O
	no written procedure that states wh		rs inside the 180-3 lan	ninar air now
nood in u	he cleanroom should be changed a	na aocumentea.		
C The weith	en procedures in the (b) (4)	Monuo	l are not current and ha	arva nat baan
A CONTRACT OF STREET OF STREET	since August 2004. Some of the p			
	e not followed. Some of these writ			ided use
1. (b)		room and Hood M	당한다. 전화한 나는 장이 그리고 하는데 살 살 때 얼마를 보고 있는데 하고 있다. 그리고 하는데 이렇게 되었다.	
1.	The procedure does not state to			f the laminar
a)	air flow hood and the cleaning a			
	documentation of the cleaning a			
	clean room.	id disinication of	the fairmar all flow ite	and me
ь	In the procedure under the section	n of Cleaning Sch	nedule (b) (4) it states to	(b) (4)
0,	in the procedure times the section	n or cleaning ber	icduic it states t	. Currently
	sterile (b) (4)	s used to clean the	laminar air flow hood	
	Sterric		is no documentation of	9
	cleaning and disinfection of the			
	(b) (4)	on now h	oos and the cican room	. WALL SWILL
6)	The procedure states to (1) (4)		. On 8/12/15, I ol	served a
,	dirty grey tacky mat on the floor	upon entry into th		
	and replaced with a new tacky m			ion romovou
ď	In the procedure under the section	그 에 시간 가게 되었다면 나타지 않는데 하지 않는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 나를 들어나니 하지 않는데 하는데 하는데 하다고 하는데		s to (b) (4)
, u	In the procedure under the seem	TOT Clouding Det	It side	
0	. There is no documentation	of this cleaning a	and the procedure does	not state that
	documentation is required for th		and procedure does	not butte that
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	is vicaining.		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Debra I. Love, Investigator	O	710	
OF THIS PAGE		\times	72/2	11/19/2015
OI TINOT ACL				
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPI	ECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 11 OF 16 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN S	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		O ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
550 W. Jacks	on Blvd., Suite 1500		08/12/2015 - 11/1	9/2015*
Chicago, IL	60661-4716		FEI NUMBER	
	63 Fax: (312) 596-4187	Dest with the Control	3011707930	
Industry Int	ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry		
TO: Inayat	(NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcar	e Rx Investments I	TC
Wellcare Rx Specialty Ph	Investments LLC dba Denson's armacy	200 E Willo	w Ave	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU	VIRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS		
Wheaton, IL	60187-5463	Producer of	sterile drugs	
2. 3.	state to document the check and no documentation of the replace management does not remember f) The procedure does not state wh for certification of the laminar a by management for accuracy. Pharmacy Environment- Clean Air (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (5) (4) (5) (6) (6) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	replacement of ment of the (1) (4) replacement of the (1) (4) reparameters so ir flow hood and the content of t	in the over the when the over the should be checked on and that the results should be so that the so t	n annual basis d be reviewed class 100) n of the laminar longer used to being used r grill/guard in laminar flow been have not been
(b) (4)	eviewed July 10, 2012; Adverse (b) (4) aces and Complaints reviewed August	Events (b) (c	reviewed August 2	, 2012; and
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	- 4	O 1 1	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE			SIL	11/19/2015

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 12 OF 16 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		LTH AND HUMAN UG ADMINISTRATION		
Chicago, IL (312) 353-586 Industry Info	on Blvd., Suite 1500 60661-4716 3 Fax:(312) 596-4187 ermation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	ıstry	08/12/2015 - 1: FEINUMBER 3011707930	1/19/2015*
TO: Inayat ((NMI) Patel, Registered Agen	t for Wellca	re Rx Investment	s LLC
Wellcare Rx I Specialty Pha	nvestments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willo		
Wheaton, IL	RY	Producer of	ынство f sterile drugs	
miodeon, 12	*	111000001 0.	r beerrie arage	
designed to assure processing the Specifically, the	, inspection, and checking of electronic exproper performance. e firm does not have documentation of drug products.	• •		
1. The whice	h are used to prepare drug product	s does not have		r, there is no
docu perio	mentation of periodic calibration be dic calibration by employees work	cing at the firm.	•	
docu perio		cing at the firm.	ermometers used in t	the refrigerator
docu perio 2. Then	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b)(4)	cing at the firm.	ermometers used in t	the refrigerator
2. Then (b) (4) (b) (4) OBSERVATION	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b)(4)	ration of the the	ermometers used in t	the refrigerator abator (brand na
2. Then (b) (4) (b) (4) OBSERVATION	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b) (4)	ration of the the	ermometers used in t	the refrigerator abator (brand na
DBSERVATION Each component is Specifically, Components, bor prepare human sterile drug production in the component is sterile drug production. Hydroxy (b) (4)	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b) (4) 15 not tested for conformity with all approparation active ingredients and non-active sterile drug products. For example, ducts.	ration of the the	fications for purity, streamer not tested before components are used.	the refrigerator ibator (brand na .
DBSERVATION Each component is Specifically, Components, bor prepare human sterile drug production of the component of the	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b) (4) 15 not tested for conformity with all approproach active ingredients and non-active sterile drug products. For example, ducts. Typrogesterone (b) (4) Typrogesterone (b) (4)	ration of the the	ermometers used in the incument of the incumen	the refrigerator abator (brand na
docuperio 2. Ther (b)(4) (b)(4) OBSERVATION Each component is Specifically, Components, borepare human sterile drug prod 1. Hydroxy (b)(4) w a) Activ	e is no documentation of the calibration, and the (b) (4) 15 not tested for conformity with all approparties drug products. For example, ducts. Progesterone (b) (4) Vas made with the following compose ingredient Hydroxyprogesterone	ration of the the ration of the ration	ermometers used in the incument of the incumen	the refrigerator abator (brand nation). Ingth, and quality. being used to d to prepare hum prepared on

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEINUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus	stry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	***************************************
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agent	for Wellcare Rx Investments LLC
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave
Specialty Pharmacy	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs

with the following components.

a) Active ingredient Papaverine (b) (4)

OBSERVATION 16

Buildings used in the manufacture, processing, packing, or holding of a drug product do not have the suitable size to facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and proper operations.

Specifically,

On 8/12/15, I observed the following conditions in the cleanroom at the firm where sterile drug products are produced.

- Shelves and carts used in the cleanroom are made of material that cannot be easily decontaminated.
 - a) A small laminate-covered wood ledge containing a bag of wipes, plastic bins, and a telephone next to the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood.
 - b) A metal shelf containing supplies in plastic bins on the opposite side of the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood. Some of the supplies included a container of pH paper, and a box of sterile needles.
 - c) Several plastic bins with sterile supplies such as gloves, bottles, and caps.
 - d) Two wooden carts containing plastic bins. The carts were stored underneath the counter top next to the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood. Each of the bins had supplies such sterile gloves, sterile syringes, sterile saline or water for production.
 - e) A counter top next to the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood containing a small incubator, a and a bottle of (b) (4)
- Equipment was stored in the clean room that was not used to prepare sterile drug products.

a) A small incubator was stored on the counter top next to the ISO-5 laminar air flow hood.

SEE REVERSE Debra I. Love, Investigator Debra I. Love, Investigator 11/19/2015

FORM FDA 483 (89/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 14 OF 16 PAGES

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ENAMER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	on Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 13	1/19/2015*
Chicago, IL (312) 353-586	60661-4716 3 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930	
	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/ind		
TO: Inayat		t for Wellcare Rx Investment	s LLC
Specialty Pha	investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave	
Wheaton, IL	60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs	
		e counter top next to the ISO-5 lam	inar air flow hood.
product. Specifically, Time limitations prepared by the products and time. Hydroxyprogess to support that the products are time. a) Hydroxyprogess b) (b) (4) press (c) (b) (4) mg/r	s have not been established for son firm. For example, the following ne limitations have not been established for some limitations have not been established for ne limitations have not been established for some limitations have not been established for ne limitations have not been established for ne limitations have not been established for ne limitations have not been established for limitations have used limitations have not limitat	was used to prepare s ished to determine how long it can , was used to me , was used to me , and expires (b) (4) . The firm (4) and is stable for this time parts that are injected intramuscularly	terile drug products terile drug be used. nake a (b) (4) does not have data period. (b) (4) y. as used to make (a) (b) (c) d) y. as used to make (b) (c) mg/ml in oil, tion 8/1/15. as Caproate 250 patient expiration Caproate 250 prepared on 6/8/15, be Caproate 250
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Debra I. Love, Investigator	DIL	11/19/2015
FORM FDA 483 (99/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSI	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 15 OF 16 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	UG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	-
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	08/12/2015 - 11/19/2015*	
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER	
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011707930	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	ustry	
TO: Inayat (NMI) Patel, Registered Agen		
FRU NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Wellcare Rx Investments LLC dba Denson's	200 E Willow Ave	
Specialty Pharmacy		
CITY, STATE, ZEP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Wheaton, IL 60187-5463	Producer of sterile drugs	
aseptic conditions.	for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to p the effectiveness of the sporicide, (6)(4) as a	
Specifically, the firm has no data to demonstrate the sporicidal agent. It is used in the (b) (4)		
aseptic conditions. Specifically, the firm has no data to demonstrate the	ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 08/12/2015(Wed), 08/13/2015(Thu), 08/14/2015(Fri), 08/18/2015(ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 08/12/2015(Wed), 08/13/2015(Thu), 08/14/2015(Fri), 08/18/2015(ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 08/12/2015(Wed), 08/13/2015(Thu), 08/14/2015(Fri), 08/18/2015(ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 08/12/2015(Wed), 08/13/2015(Thu), 08/14/2015(Fri), 08/18/2015(ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 08/12/2015(Wed), 08/13/2015(Thu), 08/14/2015(Fri), 08/18/2015(ne effectiveness of the sporicide, (b) (4) as a a solution as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (b) (4) as a solution (c) (5) (4) as a solution (c) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6	

Debra I. Love, Investigator Debra J. Rove

11/19/2015

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

SEE REVERSE

OF THIS PAGE

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 16 OF 16 PAGES